
ENROLLED SENATE 
BILL NO. 16 By: Barrington and Johnson 

(Constance) of the Senate 
 
   and 
 
  Shannon and Dank of the 

House 
 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to county officers salaries; amending 
19 O.S. 2001, Sections 180.63, as amended by Section 
1, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 2010, and 180.75, as amended 
by Section 2, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 2010 (19 O.S. Supp. 
2010, Sections 180.63 and 180.75), which relate to 
the increases in the basic salaries of county 
officers; and making certain salary increases 
optional. 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT:  County officers salaries 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     19 O.S. 2001, Section 180.63, as 
amended by Section 1, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 2010 (19 O.S. Supp. 2010, 
Section 180.63), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 180.63  In every county in this state, the salary of all 

county officers named in paragraph 1 of Section 180.61 of this title 
shall may be increased from the applicable basic salary named in 
Section 180.62 of this title, for net valuation or serviceability, 
according to the following scale: 

 
A.  To the basic salary: 
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1. Add the product of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) times 
each One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) net 
valuation, or major fraction thereof until a net 
valuation of Seventy-five Million Dollars 
($75,000,000.00) is reached; 

 
2. Thereafter add the product of One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) times each additional Five Million Dollars 
($5,000,000.00) net valuation, or major fraction 
thereof until a net valuation of Five Hundred Million 
Dollars ($500,000,000.00) is reached; 

 
3. Thereafter add the product of One Hundred Twenty-five 

Dollars ($125.00) times each additional Seven Million 
Dollars ($7,000,000.00) net valuation, or major 
fraction thereof until a net valuation of Two Billion 
Dollars ($2,000,000,000.00) is reached; 

 
4. Thereafter as to all additional net valuation add the 

product of One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) 
times each additional Twenty Million Dollars 
($20,000,000.00) net valuation, or major fraction 
thereof. 

 
B.  And also Also, the salary of each county officer shall be 

additionally increased from the basic salary named in Section 180.62 
of this title, and the additions thereto heretofore provided in this 
section, for population or service load according to the following 
scale: 

 
1. The product of Twelve Dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) 

times each one thousand (1,000) population, or major 
fraction thereof until a population of seventy-five 
thousand (75,000) is reached; thereafter 

 
2. The product of Twelve Dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) 

times each additional five thousand (5,000) 
population, or major fraction thereof until a 
population of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) is 
reached; thereafter add 
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3. The product of Twelve Dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) 
times each additional ten thousand (10,000) 
population, or major fraction thereof. 

 
C.  This section shall not reduce the present salary of any 

county officer in Oklahoma during their present term of office. 
 
SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     19 O.S. 2001, Section 180.75, as 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 2010 (19 O.S. Supp. 2010, 
Section 180.75), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 180.75  A.  In every county in this state which approves 

an exemption of household goods of the heads of families and 
livestock employed in support of the family from ad valorem taxation 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 6 of Article X of the Oklahoma 
Constitution, the salary of all county officers named in paragraph 1 
of Section 180.73 of this title shall may be increased from the 
applicable basic salary named in Section 180.74 of this title, for 
the factor of service-ability, as defined in Section 180.71 of this 
title, according to the following scale: 

 
1.  To the basic salary: 
 

a. add the product of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) times 
each Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) of revenue 
authorized to be collected for county purposes, or 
major fraction thereof until the amount of such 
revenue equals Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($750,000.00), 

 
b. thereafter add the product of One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) times each additional Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) of revenue authorized to be collected for 
county purposes, or major fraction thereof until the 
amount of such revenue equals Five Million Dollars 
($5,000,000.00), 

 
c. thereafter add the product of One Hundred Twenty-five 

Dollars ($125.00) times each additional Seventy 
Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00) of revenue authorized to 
be collected for county purposes, or major fraction 



ENR. S. B. NO. 16 Page 4 

thereof until the amount of such revenue equals Twenty 
Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00), 

 
d. thereafter as to all additional revenue which is 

authorized to be collected for county purposes add the 
product of One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) 
times each additional Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($200,000.00) of such revenue, or major fraction 
thereof; and 

 
2.  The salary of each county officer shall be additionally 

increased from the basic salary named in Section 180.74 of this 
title, and the additions to the basic salary as provided in this 
section, for population or service load according to the following 
scale: 

 
a. the product of Twelve Dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) 

times each one thousand (1,000) population, or major 
fraction thereof until a population of seventy-five 
thousand (75,000) is reached, 

 
b. thereafter the product of Twelve Dollars and fifty 

cents ($12.50) times each additional five thousand 
(5,000) population, or major fraction thereof until a 
population of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) is 
reached, 

 
c. thereafter add the product of Twelve Dollars and fifty 

cents ($12.50) times each additional ten thousand 
(10,000) population, or major fraction thereof. 

 
B.  This section shall not reduce the present salary of any 

county officer in Oklahoma during their present term of office. 
 
C.  As used in this section, "major fraction thereof" means any 

amount greater than one-half (1/2). 
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Passed the Senate the 8th day of March, 2011. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of March, 2011. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 


